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Research Objectives

• Overall
• Conduct a balanced and objective poll of Marin County 

voters to ascertain the support for a one-half cent sales 
tax increase to fund local transit and transportation 
programs

• Measure the relative importance of transportation-
related issues in comparison to other issues facing 
the community

• Examine the impact of various features of the sales 
tax on voter behavior
• Programs to be funded
• Arguments for and against
• Funding allocation
• Other local and statewide measures



Methodology

• Technique Telephone Interviewing

• Interview Length 18 Minutes

• Universe 111,099 likely November 2004 
voters in Marin County

• Field Dates March 13 to 20, 2004

• Sample Size n = 1000

• Margin of Error +/- 3.09%



Importance of Community Issues I

1.67

2.06

1.86

1.80

1.73

1.67

0 1 2 3

Q2d Reducing traffic congestion on
Hwy 101

Q2k Maintaining and improving the
local road system

Q2e Reducing traffic congestion on
local roads

Q2h Increasing local job opportunities

Q2b Reducing crime

Q2g Improving the quality of life

Not at all 
important

Somewhat 
important

Very
important

Extremely
important



Importance of Community Issues II
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1.59

1.34

1.33

1.05

0 1 2 3

Q2f Constructing bicycle and walking
pathways to schools

Q2i Improving bus services in Marin

Q2a Preventing growth

Q2c Preventing local tax increases

Q2j Creating new housing

Not at all 
important

Somewhat 
important

Very
important

Extremely
important



First Ballot Test

Don't know
3%

Total Yes
73%

Definitely yes
49%

Probably yes
24%

Definitely no
17%

Probably no
7%

In order to relieve local traffic congestion and improve and maintain local transportation options, 
shall Marin County be authorized to impose a one-half cent sales tax increase to:

� • improve bus service within Marin;
� • complete the Highway 101 carpool lane through San Rafael;
� • improve key roads, sidewalks and bike lanes; and,
� • reduce traffic congestion near schools.

If the election were held today, would you vote yes or no on this measure?



First Ballot Test Comparison 
with Previous Polls

Strong Support
34%

Lean Support
23%

Oppose/Don't 
know
43%

April 2000; 57% Support

Strong Support
39%

Lean Support
23%

Oppose/Don't 
know
38%

December 2001; 62% Support

Probably Yes
28%

Definitely Yes
42%

Definitely/
Probably No and 

Don't know
30%

September 2003; 70% Yes
* April 2000 and December 2001 polls conducted by SRI for the Marin County CMA. 

* September 2003 poll conducted by Godbe Research for MTC.



Tax Duration Threshold

39% 25% 11% 23% 3%

34% 20% 15% 28% 3%

30% 18% 18% 30% 3%

28% 19% 18% 32% 4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

30 Years

25 Years

20 Years

15 Years

Definitely yes Probably yes Probably no Definitely no Don't know

Two-thirds (66.6%)



Features of the Measure I

0.97

0.92

0.91

0.89

1.14

1.07

1.03

0.99

0.98

0 1 2

Q6j Create safe pathways for children

Q6q Maintain specialized transit services for disabled
and sr. citizens from Whistlestop Wheels

Q6g Ensure timely completion of Hwy 101 carpool
lane through San Rafael

Q6h Improve and maintain local roadways

Q6d Sustain and enhance specialized transit
services for seniors and disabled persons

Q6f Invest in facilities to operate a clean-fuel bus
system

Q6a Sustain and enhance bus services within Marin
County

Q6c Sustain and enhance neighborhood transit
system

Q6l Sustain and enhance the safe routes to school
educational program

Somewhat 
more likely

Much more 
likely

No effect



Features of the Measure II

0.73

0.72

0.62

0.87

0.84

0.83

0.79

0.74

0 1 2

Q6o Improve major roads that provide
access to Hwy 101

Q6e Reduce local bus fares for
disadvantaged riders

Q6b Sustain and enhance bus services to
San Francisco

Q6m Placing crossing guards at important
crosswalks around local schools

Q6i Improve local bikeways and pathways

Q6k Employ management systems that
improve traffic flow and reduce peak

demand

Q6p Improve neighborhood streets

Q6n Maintain local shuttle services like the
West Marin Stagecoach

Somewhat 
more likely

Much more 
likely

No effect



Arguments for the Measure I

0.97

1.00

1.01

1.04

1.05

1.16

1.19

0 1 2

Q7a Measure would help reduce traffic
congestion on Hwy 101 within Marin

County
Q7j All of the funds raised will go towards
local transportation needs within Marin

County
Q7g Measure would provide safer access

to schools for children
Q7u Measure would allow Hwy 101 carpool

lane to be completed 7 yrs ahead of
schedule

Q7c Measure would improve air quality of
Marin County

Q7b Measure would help reduce traffic
congestion on local roadways

Q7d Measure would provide for safer
neighborhood roadways

Somewhat 
more likely

Much more 
likely

No effect



Arguments for the Measure II

0.81

0.83

0.85

0.86

0.91

0.93

0.97

0 1 2

Q7e Measure would provide more
specialized transit services

Q7f Measure would provide more transit
services and options for disadvantaged

riders
Q7o The measure would help stop the cuts

in bus service within Marin County

Q7m The measure would reduce school-
related traffic congestion

Q7p Sales tax funds will be leveraged to
obtain state and federal grants

Q7s Without measure safe routes to school
program would expire at end of year

Q7i Matching funds from local Towns and
Cities would provide additional money

Somewhat 
more likely

Much more 
likely

No effect



Arguments for the Measure III

0.08

0.39

0.43

0.56

0.62

0.67

0.77

0 1 2

Q7h Citizens Oversight Committee would monitor
expenditure of the funds and track perf. of results

Q7q Based on countywide demographic information,
a 1/2 cent sales tax costs $80 per year per resident

Q7t Without measure West Marin Stagecoach would
have to shut down at end of year

Q7l Marin County has the lowest sales tax rate in the
Bay Area

Q7n Most Bay Area counties already have a sales tax
in place to address transportation issues

Q7r Measure will cost about $1.50 a week for average
Marin County resident

Q7k Ind. authority of County Supervisors and
Council members will be created to manage funds

Somewhat 
more likely

Much more 
likely

No effect



Arguments against the 
Measure I

-0.10

-0.34

-0.31

-0.25

-0.19

-0.17

-0.13

-2 -1 0 1 2

Q8n The measure is a bailout for the budget-deficit of
the Golden Gate Bridge District

Q8i The transportation plan is too vague

Q8f More transportation improvements will lead to
more development, more people, and more traffic

Q8c The County can't be trusted to spend the money
wisely

Q8b A sales tax is a regressive and unfair tax that
burdens the poor

Q8m The sales tax will not help implement a commuter
rail system in Marin and Sonoma

Q8h Most residents commute outside the County and
would not benefit from any improvements

Much 
more likely

Somewhat 
less likely

Much 
less likely

Somewhat 
more likely



Arguments against the 
Measure II

0.02

-0.09

-0.07

-0.04

-0.03

0.00

0.01

-2 -1 0 1 2

Q8d Marin County's sales tax is already too high

Q8l The sales tax will not cover all of the traffic problems
in Marin County

Q8k With current economic conditions now is not the
time to raise taxes

Q8e County residents are too attached to their cars and
bus improvements will go to waste

Q8g New tax would pay for things that should be paid
from existing tax revenues

Q8j There are more important community issues for the
County to spend tax money on

Q8a Transportation is a regional not a County problem

Much more 
likely

Somewhat 
less likely

Much less 
likely

Somewhat 
more likely



Second Ballot Test

Don't know
3%

Total Yes
73%

Definitely yes
46%

Probably yes
27%

Definitely no
17%

Probably no
7%

In order to relieve local traffic congestion and improve and maintain local transportation options, 
shall Marin County be authorized to impose a one-half cent sales tax increase to:

� • improve bus service within Marin;
� • complete the Highway 101 carpool lane through San Rafael;
� • improve key roads, sidewalks and bike lanes; and,
� • reduce traffic congestion near schools.

If the election were held today, would you vote yes or no on this measure?



Second Ballot Test Comparison 
with Previous Polls

Yes
66%

No
27%

Unsure/Don't 
know
7%

Strong Support
50%

Lean Support
18%

Oppose/Don't 
know
32%

April 2000; 68% Support December 2001; 66% Yes

* April 2000 and December 2001 polls conducted by SRI for the Marin County CMA. 



Impact of Various Allocations

-0.09

-0.02

0.14

-2 -1 0 1 2

Q10a 65% local bus
service, 15%

improving roads

Q10b 50% local bus
service, 30%

improving roads

Q10c 35% local bus
service, 45%

improving roads

Much 
more likely

Somewhat 
less likely

Much 
less likely

Somewhat 
more likely

* Sample was split three ways and questions 10a, 10b, and 10c were rotated between respondents; each 
respondent heard a single allocation.



Impact of Other Measures

0.12

0.06

0.01

-0.18

-2 -1 0 1 2

Q11b College of Marin will
have a bond measure on

the ballot

Q11d Marin and Sonoma
Counties will have separate

sales tax on ballot for
comm. rail system

Q11c Novato Unified School
District will have a parcel
tax measure on the ballot

Q11a Statewide sales tax
will be on the ballot to

address the State's financial
crisis

Much 
more likely

Somewhat 
less likely

Much 
less likely

Somewhat 
more likely



Third Ballot Test

Don't know
5%

Total Yes
69%

Definitely yes
42%

Probably yes
27%

Definitely no
17%

Probably no
9%

In order to relieve local traffic congestion and improve and maintain local transportation options, 
shall Marin County be authorized to impose a one-half cent sales tax increase to:

� • improve bus service within Marin;
� • complete the Highway 101 carpool lane through San Rafael;
� • improve key roads, sidewalks and bike lanes; and,
� • reduce traffic congestion near schools.

If the election were held today, would you vote yes or no on this measure?



Third Ballot Test by 
Supervisorial District

 

Base

 

Overall

Supervisorial District

1 2 3 4 5

Yes

No

DK/NA

1000 218 224 206 166 186

689
68.9%

153
70.2%

167
74.6%

136
66.0%

114
68.7%

119
64.0%

265
26.5%

56
25.7%

50
22.3%

54
26.2%

44
26.5%

61
32.8%

46
4.6%

9
4.1%

7
3.1%

16
7.8%

8
4.8%

6
3.2%



Third Ballot Test by Age

 

Base

 

Overall

Age

18 to
29

30 to
39

40 to
49

50 to
64

65 or
older

Yes

No

DK/NA

1000 48 89 209 396 251

689
68.9%

36
75.0%

55
61.8%

160
76.6%

259
65.4%

175
69.7%

265
26.5%

9
18.8%

28
31.5%

42
20.1%

118
29.8%

65
25.9%

46
4.6%

3
6.3%

6
6.7%

7
3.3%

19
4.8%

11
4.4%



Conclusions and Recommendations I

• Research results show more than two-thirds support for this 
sales tax measure
• When asked about the importance of selected community 

issues, Marin County voters rate transportation related issues as 
more important than preventing local tax increases

• All three ballot tests are above the two-thirds threshold
• A good number of features and benefits test strongly while 

arguments against the measure have little impact on voting 
behavior

• While the tax duration threshold results show 15 years as the 
optimal duration, there is abundant support to suggest that 
an educational campaign could pass a measure with a 20 
year duration

• Measure should be placed on the November 2004 ballot



Conclusions and Recommendations II

• Features important to Marin County voters include:
• Transit

• Maintaining specialized transit services for disabled and senior
citizens from Whistlestop wheels

• Sustaining and enhancing specialized transit services for seniors 
and the disabled

• Investing in facilities to operate a clean-fuel bus system
• Sustaining and enhancing bus services within Marin County

• Highway 101
• Ensuring the timely completion of the Hwy 101 carpool lane through 

San Rafael
• School-related

• Creating safe pathways for children walking and biking to school
• Sustaining and enhancing the safe routes to school educational 

campaign
• Roadways

• Improving and maintaining local roadways
• Improving major roads that provide access to Highway 101



Conclusions and Recommendations  III

• Benefits important to Marin County voters include:
• Reducing traffic congestion on Hwy 101 in Marin
• Funds going towards local transportation needs of Marin County
• Providing safer access to schools for our children
• Improving the air quality of Marin County

• Few strong arguments against surface in the survey results
• Top two have high “no effect” percentages

• The measure is a bailout for the budget deficit of the Golden Gate 
Bridge District (No effect: 45%)

• The transportation plan is too vague (No effect: 45%)

• Although results of the allocation questions show a slight 
preference for improving roads over bus services, there is 
little indication that different allocations impact voter support
• The results do not warrant major changes to current allocation 

amounts
• Other local and statewide measures do not decrease support 

for this measure dramatically
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